

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY L. WHITMAN, PETITIONER

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

JEFFREY A. ROSEN
General Counsel
PAUL M. GEIER
Assistant General Counsel
ANDREW B. STEINBERG
Chief Counsel
JEROME M. MELLODY
*Acting Deputy Chief Counsel
Federal Aviation
Administration
Department of
Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*
MARK A. ROBBINS
General Counsel
KATHIE ANN WHIPPLE
Deputy General Counsel
STEVEN E. ABOW
Assistant General Counsel
ROBIN M. RICHARDSON
*Senior Counsel
Office of Personnel
Management
Washington, D.C. 20415*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
JOHN P. ELWOOD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
WILLIAM KANTER
LEWIS S. YELIN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Summary of Argument	11
Argument	14
I. The CSRA provides the exclusive remedies for the employment claims of federal employees	14
A. The CSRA precludes judicial review of grievances covered by a CBA	15
B. The 1994 Amendments to the CSRA did not confer a right to judicial review of grievances covered by a CBA	24
II. Petitioner’s constitutional claims must be raised through the procedures prescribed by the CSRA	32
A. The CSRA provides comprehensive procedures for resolving employment disputes of federal employees, including those raising constitutional issues	34
B. Petitioner may not circumvent the CSRA’s mechanisms by couching his complaint in constitutional terms and filing suit directly in district court	37
C. The CSRA would not preclude judicial review of a constitutional claim for equitable relief that remained at the end of the CSRA review process	45
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 144 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998)	24, 25
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	36
<i>Aircraft & Diesel Equip. Corp. v. Hirsch</i> , 331 U.S. 752 (1947)	41
<i>Alabama Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Southern Ry.</i> , 341 U.S. 341 (1951)	46
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	23, 24
<i>Asociacion De Empleados v. Panama Canal Comm'n</i> , 329 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	18
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	22, 24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	44
<i>Berrios v. Department of the Army</i> , 884 F.2d 28 (1st Cir. 1989)	26, 32
<i>Billop v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 725 F.2d 1160 (8th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	16
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	15, 18, 19, 38
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	43
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	42, 47

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Broadway v. Block</i> , 694 F.2d 979 (5th Cir. 1982) . .	20, 26
<i>Broughton v. Courtney</i> , 861 F.2d 639 (11th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	34
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1984)	41
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) . .	2, 12, 21, 34, 45, 47
<i>Cafeteria Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	46
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 109 (1977)	47
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	50
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	3, 20, 22
<i>Carter v. Gibbs</i> , 909 F.2d 1452 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 811 (1990)	17, 24, 25, 31
<i>Christian v. New York State Dep't of Labor</i> , 414 U.S. 614 (1974)	40
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 125 S. Ct. 521 (2004)	37
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1478 (2005)	45
<i>Clark v. Department of the Army</i> , 997 F.2d 1466 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	37
<i>Cook County Nat'l Bank v. United States</i> , 107 U.S. 445 (1883)	15
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	46
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	47, 48

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Director of Revenue v. CoBank ACB</i> , 531 U.S. 316 (2001)	28
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005), petition for cert. pending, No. 04-1276 (filed Mar. 22, 2005)	32
<i>Dugan v. Ramsay</i> , 727 F.2d 192 (1st Cir. 1984)	20
<i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	41
<i>Eastern Bridge, LLC v. Chao</i> , 320 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1989)	46
<i>Fausto v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1986), rev'd, 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	18
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	50
<i>Fornaro v. James</i> , 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ...	17, 19
<i>Garrison</i> , 67 M.S.P.R. 154 (1995)	35
<i>Gergick v. Austin</i> , 997 F.2d 1237 (8th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1029 (1994)	17
<i>Graham v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 83 (2004)	20, 22
<i>Greenway v. United States</i> , 163 Ct. Cl. 72 (1963)	16
<i>Griffith v. FLRA</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	49
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	31
<i>Hall v. Clinton</i> , 235 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Hallock v. Moses</i> , 731 F.2d 754 (11th Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Hardison v. Cohen</i> , 375 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2004)	17

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Harrison v. Bowen</i> , 815 F.2d 1505 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	28
<i>Hubbard v. EPA</i> , 809 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987), aff'd on reh'g <i>sub nom. Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Ingram v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 830 F.2d 67 (6th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Johnson v. Peterson</i> , 996 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Jones v. TVA</i> , 948 F.2d 258 (6th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Karahalios v. National Fed'n of Fed. Employees, Local 1263</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989)	12, 16, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 44
<i>Laborers Int'l Union Local 1376</i> , 60 F.L.R.A. 202 (2004)	34
<i>Ledford v. West</i> , 136 F.3d 776 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	41
<i>Leefer v. Administrator, NASA</i> , 543 F.2d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	45
<i>Lehman v. Morrissey</i> , 779 F.2d 526 (9th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Lindahl v. OPM</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)	2, 4, 19, 33, 48, 49
<i>Lombardi v. SBA</i> , 889 F.2d 959 (10th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	46
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	40

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McDonald v. City of W. Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984)	22
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)	39, 40
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	42
<i>Meredith Corp. v. FCC</i> , 809 F.2d 863 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Mitchum v. Hurt</i> , 73 F.3d 30 (3d Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Montplaisir v. Leighton</i> , 875 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977)	18
<i>Mudge v. United States</i> , 308 F.3d 1220 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	11, 17
<i>Muniz v. United States</i> , 972 F.2d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	19, 39
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 986 F.2d 537 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	41
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 112 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 1997)	49
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v.</i> <i>Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	37, 42
<i>O'Connell v. Hove</i> , 22 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1994)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	45
<i>Parker v. King</i> , 935 F.2d 1174 (11th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Petrini v. Howard</i> , 918 F.2d 1482 (10th Cir. 1990)	17, 26
<i>Pinar v. Dole</i> , 747 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1016 (1985)	20, 21, 26, 32, 45

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Premachandra v. United States</i> , 739 F.2d 392 (8th Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	20
<i>Public Util. Comm. v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 534 (1958)	41
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	46
<i>Ryon v. O'Neill</i> , 894 F.2d 199 (6th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 1047 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	46
<i>Saul v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1991)	17, 25, 32
<i>Schrachta v. Curtis</i> , 752 F.2d 1257 (7th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	44
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	17, 21
<i>Steadman v. Governor, United States Soldiers' & Airmen's Home</i> , 918 F.2d 963 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	23, 32, 40
<i>Stephens v. HHS</i> , 901 F.2d 1571 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 998 (1990)	20
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819)	20
<i>Suzal v. Director, USIA</i> , 32 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	40

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Switchmen’s Union v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 320 U.S. 297 (1943)	15, 19
<i>Taydus v. Cisneros</i> , 902 F. Supp. 288 (D. Mass. 1995)	20
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	35, 36, 38, 39, 42
<i>Tiltti v. Weise</i> , 155 F.3d 596 (2d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	42
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 278 (2002)	31
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982) .	15, 19
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	16
<i>United States Dep’t of the Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 43 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	48
<i>Veit v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1984) ..	11, 20, 26
<i>Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	46
<i>Weatherford v. Dole</i> , 763 F.2d 392 (10th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1998)	18, 47
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	32, 34
Amend. IV	35, 42
Act of Oct. 29, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-424, 108 Stat. 4361:	
§ 9, 108 Stat. 4365	29
§ 9(b), 108 Stat. 4365	8

XI

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 9(c), 108 Stat. 4366	8
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701	
<i>et seq.</i>	12, 15, 18, 20, 36
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(1)	12, 18
5 U.S.C. 702	18
Back Pay Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-380, 80	
Stat. 94 (5 U.S.C. 5596)	12, 15, 16, 17, 18
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352,	
Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 253 (42 U.S.C. 2000e	
<i>et seq.</i>)	6, 8, 18, 19, 23
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No.	
95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (5 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>) ..	<i>passim</i>
Department of Transportation and Related	
Agencies Appropriations Act, 1996, Pub. L.	
No. 104-50, § 347, 109 Stat. 460	2
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201	
<i>et seq.</i>	24, 25
29 U.S.C. 216(b)	31
Federal Aviation Reauthorization Act of 1996,	
Pub. L. No. 104-264, 110 Stat. 3213:	
§ 221(1), 110 Stat. 3227 (49 U.S.C. 106	
note)	3
§ 221(14), 110 Stat. 3228 (49 U.S.C. 106	
note)	3
§ 253, 110 Stat. 3237 (49 U.S.C. 40122)	2
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, ch. 675,	
52 Stat. 1040 (21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>)	36
Federal Mine Safety and Health Amendments	
Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	38

XII

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
Tucker Act, ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505 (28 U.S.C. 1491)	12, 16, 17, 18
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. No. 106-181, 114 Stat. 61:	
§ 307(a), 114 Stat. 124 (49 U.S.C. 40122(g))	2
§ 307(d), 114 Stat. 126	2
§ 308(b), 114 Stat. 126 (49 U.S.C. 40122(h)-(j))	2
5 U.S.C. 1201-1222 (Ch. 12):	
5 U.S.C. 1204	5
5 U.S.C. 1211-1218	5
5 U.S.C. 1214(a)(1)	5
5 U.S.C. 1214(a)(1)(D)	6
5 U.S.C. 1214(a)(2)	6
5 U.S.C. 1214(a)(3)	5
5 U.S.C. 1214(b)(1)(A)(i)	36
5 U.S.C. 1214(b)(2)	5
5 U.S.C. 1214(c)	35
5 U.S.C. 1214(c)(1)	6
5 U.S.C. 1221	5, 6
5 U.S.C. 2301-2305 (Ch. 23)	4
5 U.S.C. 2301	5, 34
5 U.S.C. 2301(b)(2)	5
5 U.S.C. 2302	5
5 U.S.C. 2302(a)(2)(A)	5
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)	5

XIII

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(1)	5, 8
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(2)	5, 34
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(7)	5
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(8)	5, 6
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(12)	5, 34
5 U.S.C. 2302(d)	6, 19, 23
5 U.S.C. 4301-4315 (Ch. 43)	4, 8
5 U.S.C. 4303	7, 18, 28
5 U.S.C. 4303(b)	4
5 U.S.C. 4303(e)	4, 21
5 U.S.C. 7101-7135 (Ch. 71)	6
5 U.S.C. 7102	6
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(1)	7
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(9)(A)	7, 43
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(9)(C)	24
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(9)(C)(ii)	7
5 U.S.C. 7111	6
5 U.S.C. 7114(a)(1)	6
5 U.S.C. 7117	6
5 U.S.C. 7118	23, 48
5 U.S.C. 7121	4, 1a
5 U.S.C. 7121(a)	39, 1a
5 U.S.C. 7121(a)(1)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
5 U.S.C. 7121(a)(1) (1988)	8, 25
5 U.S.C. 7121(a)(2)	7, 23, 1a
5 U.S.C. 7121(b)	39, 1a
5 U.S.C. 7121(b)(1)(C)(iii)	7, 19, 2a

XIV

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 7121(b)(2)(B)	30, 2a
5 U.S.C. 7121(e)	6, 2a
5 U.S.C. 7121(d)	8, 24, 3a
5 U.S.C. 7121(e)	8, 4a
5 U.S.C. 7121(f)	7, 18, 28, 4a
5 U.S.C. 7121(g)	8, 5a
5 U.S.C. 7122	4, 49, 6a
5 U.S.C. 7122(a)	7, 19, 42, 6a
5 U.S.C. 7122(a)(1)	39, 6a
5 U.S.C. 7123	4, 48, 49, 7a
5 U.S.C. 7123(a)	16, 18, 23, 7a
5 U.S.C. 7123(a)(1)	7, 48, 7a
5 U.S.C. 7123(b)	23, 49, 7a
5 U.S.C. 7501-7543 (Ch. 75)	4
5 U.S.C. 7502	4
5 U.S.C. 7503	4
5 U.S.C. 7503(b)	4
5 U.S.C. 7512	4, 7, 8, 18, 28
5 U.S.C. 7513(b)	4
5 U.S.C. 7513(d)	4, 21
5 U.S.C. 7701-7703 (Ch. 77)	5
5 U.S.C. 7701	4
5 U.S.C. 7702	23
5 U.S.C. 7703	7, 8, 21
5 U.S.C. 7703(a)(1)	21
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)	35
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1)	4, 6, 21
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(2)	24

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 5331(d)(8)	32
49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(1)	3, 14
49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(2)	3, 4
49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(2)(A)	5, 6
49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(2)(C)	6
49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(2)(H)	4, 5, 35
49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(3)	4, 21
49 U.S.C. 40122(h)	4
49 U.S.C. 40122(i)	4
49 U.S.C. 40122(j)	4
49 U.S.C. 45101 <i>et seq.</i>	24
49 U.S.C. 45102(b)	42
49 U.S.C. 45102(b)(1) (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	9
49 U.S.C. 45104(8)	14, 35, 40, 42
49 U.S.C. 46110(a) (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	4
5 C.F.R.:	
Section 771.101	27
Section 771.201(a) (1995)	27
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	44
Miscellaneous:	
139 Cong. Rec. 19,616 (1993)	30
140 Cong. Rec. (1994):	
p. 27,358	29
p. 27,359	29
p. 27,360	29
p. 29,351	29
p. 29,352	30, 31

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
pp. 29,352-29,353	30
p. 29,353	30
Federal Aviation Admin., <i>FAA Personnel Management System</i> (Mar. 28, 1996) < http://www.faa.gov/ahr/policy/PMS/personel.htm >	<i>passim</i> , 9a
60 Fed. Reg. 47,039 (1995)	27
H.R. 2721, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (Aug. 19, 1994) ...	30, 31
H.R. 2970, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (Oct. 3, 1994)	29
H.R. 2970, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (Oct. 7, 1994)	29, 30
<i>H.R. 2970, To Reauthorize the Office of Special Counsel and To Make Amendments to the Whistleblower Protection Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Civil Serv. of the Comm. on Post Office and Civil Serv., 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)</i>	26
H.R. Rep. No. 599, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1994)	30, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 769, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	30
Office of Human Res. Mgmt., U.S. Dep't of Transp., <i>Drug and Alcohol Testing Guide</i> (1994) < http://dothr.ost.gov/HR_programs/Drug_and_Alcohol/revisedguide.pdf >	21
2 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (4th ed. 2002)	41
S. Rep. No. 969, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	2, 45

XVII

Miscellaneous:	Page
U.S. Office of Special Counsel, <i>Prohibited Personnel Practices: Who can be protected by the OSC from prohibited personnel practices?</i> < http://www.osc.gov/ppp.htm#q2 >: (last visited Aug. 28, 2005)	35
(last visited Oct. 17, 2005)	35
